

# Docket No:

---

## UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT

---

United States,  
Plaintiff-Respondent,

v.

Juan Gonzalez-Arias,  
Defendant-Petitioner.

---

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT

---

## PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

---

ROBERT C. ANDREWS  
Attorney for Juan Gonzalez-Arias  
First Circuit Bar Number 88418  
117 Auburn Street Suite 201  
Portland, ME 04103  
Tel. 207-879-9850  
Fax 207-879-1883  
E-mail [rob.andrews.esq@gmail.com](mailto:rob.andrews.esq@gmail.com)

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
STATEMENT OF THE QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	2
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	2
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	5
CITATIONS OF OPINIONS AND ORDERS .....	7
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	8
PROVISIONS OF LAW.....	9
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	10
ARGUMENT .....	20
QUESTION 1.	
I. <b>This is an important federal question involving the Fourth Amendment where there is a split between the states and the circuits on the nexus between the criminal activity and the place to be searched to justify a warrant to search the suspects home.</b> .....	20
II. <b>The United States Court of Appeals for the First Circuit has applied a standard that requires an insufficient connection between the suspect drug trafficking and Mr. Gonzalez-Arias home.</b> .....	23
III. <b>This case is an excellent vehicle to resolve the conflict between the various circuits of the United States Court of Appeals and the courts of last resort of the States in such a way that more appropriately considers the constitutional significance of a person's home.</b> .....	26
QUESTION 2	
I. <b>This is an important federal question involving the Sixth Amendment and the right to the assistance of counsel.</b> .....	26
II. <b>The United States Court of Appeals for the First Circuit failed to apply the</b>	

<b>proper waiver standard and forced Mr. Gonzalez-Arias to make a choice between no counsel and inadequate counsel .....</b>	<b>30</b>
<b>III. This case is an excellent vehicle to resolve the split between the First Circuit and the Ninth on what is required before the district courts is free to treat a defendant's legitimate complaints about counsel as a waiver of the right to counsel. .....</b>	<b>32</b>
CONCLUSION.....	32
APPENDIX.....	1
DECISION BELOW.....	2
APPENDIX FILED IN THE COURT OF APPEAL.....	51
APPENDIX TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	52
DISTRICT COURT DOCKET RECORD.....	53
INDICTMENT.....	80
RULE 11 TRANSCRIPT.....	98
SENTENCING .....	149
ADDENDUM .....	201
JUDGEMENT .....	202
SENTENCE TRANSCRIPT.....	208
ORDER ON MOTION TO SUPPRESS .....	220

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CONSTITUTION

<i>U.S. Const. Amend. IV, (West 2020).....</i>	9
<i>U.S. Const. Amend VI (West 2020).....</i>	9

### CASES

#### UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT CASES

<i>Faretta v. California</i> , 422 U.S. 806, 820-21 (1975) .....	27, 28
<i>Gideon v. Wainright</i> , 372 U.S. 335 (1963) .....	27
<i>Martinez v. Court of Appeal</i> , 528 U.S. 152 (2000) .....	28, 29
<i>Zurcher v. Stanford Daily</i> , 436 U.S. 547 (1978) .....	21
